
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Claire Hendy - Senior Democratic Services Officer  (01443 
424081) 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. 
Clydach Vale, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX on TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2019 at 
5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Friday, 15 November 2019 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 



To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee which was held on 24th September 2019

5 - 8
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 
COMMUNICATIONS 

3. INFORMATION REPORTS 
N.B. Reports for Information can be found on our Scrutiny webpage by 
accessing the following links: 

 Annual Complaints Report
 Cwm Taf Safeguarding Annual Report2018-19

 (For Members to acknowledge the information contained within this/these 
report(s) but any queries relating to the item can be directed to 
Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk)

4. REVIEW OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY  WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 
To review the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

9 - 20
5. CONSULTATION LINKS 

Information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for 
consideration by the Committee.

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 

6. AUTISM REPORT ( NOTICE OF MOTION ) 
To receive an overview of what the Council provides to support its 
residents living with Autism. 

21 - 32
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

7. TACKLING EMPTY HOMES 
To review the progress made in implementing the Council’s approach to 
Tacking empty Homes, which is set out in the Empty Homes Strategy 
for the period 2018-2021

33 - 112
8. COMMUNITY HUBS PROGRESS REPORT 

To consider the report in respect of progress made with regards to the 
Community Hubs Programme..

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/InformationReportsPDFs/HealthandWellbeing/HWComplaintsAnnualReport.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/InformationReportsPDFs/HealthandWellbeing/HWCwmTafSafeguardingAnnualReport201819.pdf
mailto:Scrutiny@rctcbc.gov.uk
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


113 - 130
9. URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
(County Borough Councillor R Yeo and County Borough Councillor G Holmes 
respectively)

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor A Roberts, Councillor M Forey, Councillor J Davies, Councillor J Williams, 
Councillor P Howe, Councillor G Stacey, Councillor M Tegg, Councillor G Hughes, 
Councillor D Owen-Jones, Councillor C Willis, Councillor W Jones and 
Councillor E Griffiths

County Borough Councillor G Hopkins, Cabinet Member for Adult & Children’s 
Community Services



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 24 

September 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts 

Councillor M Forey Councillor J Davies 
Councillor J Williams Councillor P Howe 

Councillor M Tegg Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor C Willis 

Councillor W Jones Councillor E Griffiths 
 
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr G Isingrini, Group Director Community & Children's Services 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor S Evans and Councillor G Hopkins 
 
 

9   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

10   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 9th July 2019 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

11   Cabinet & Scrutiny Engagement  
 

 

  
 
Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny held 
on the 22nd January 2018 Members agreed to receive Cabinet Members at 
future Scrutiny meetings on a quarterly basis to present relevant information 
relating to their portfolio areas, alongside the relevant Director. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Welsh Language thanked the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny for the opportunity to update Members o
[...]
nda Item 4



3.1 Members will recall that at the previous meeting of the Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee, held on the 9th July 2019, a report was presented by the 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications, which outlined 
a number of changes to the Scrutiny arrangements in Rhondda Cynon Taf.  

 
3.2    One of the improvements included the development of a more streamlined 

forward work programme, which contained less items for consideration at 
each committee meeting to allow for more in depth review of topics and 
potential referrals from Council, Audit Committee and other sources.  
 

3.3 Initially, the scrutiny work programmes were developed on a six monthly basis 
(up until December 2019) so as to give each individual scrutiny committee the 
opportunity to take stock and review their respective programmes going 
forward. The attached draft work programme contains items for consideration 
for the remaining Municipal Year, from January 2020 to March 2020. 
 

3.4 The attached draft work programme has been compiled from current business 
identified and matters relating to the Council's Corporate Performance themes 
and priorities. 
 

3.5 When setting their work programme members are asked to consider and 
acknowledge their role relating to the Well-being of Future Generations Act 
goals and the importance of ensuring that the decisions of the Council are 
progressed through the lenses of the Act.  
 

3.6 The proposed work programme also incorporates matters previously identified 
by Scrutiny members such as:- 
 

• The new Community Hubs; 
• Art and Culture Strategy;  
• Registrars Service.    

  
 

3.7 A series of Cabinet/Scrutiny engagement sessions were held throughout 
October between the Scrutiny Chairs, Vice Chairs, respective Cabinet 
Members and Senior Leadership Officers, which supported the Scrutiny 
arrangements going forward and also informed the respective forward work 
programmes. 
  

4.       TRAINING  
 

4.1      To 
[...]
utcomes and access to services for those living with autism, following adoption 
of an amended notice of motion at the Council meeting on 27th March 2019.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Autism is a lifelong developmental condition that affects how people understand 

and interact with the world around them. Autism affects 1 in 100 people. It is 
referred to as a spectrum condition because of the wide range of presentations 
seen in autistic individuals; for example, some people may also have a co-
occurring learning disability. However, all people who are considered to be 
autistic will share common difficulties, although these difficulties may affect 
them in different ways.  The condition has different names attached to it, such 
as autism, autistic spectrum disorder (ASD) autistic spectrum condition (ASC). 
Asperger syndrome and pathological demand avoidance, which are all forms of 
autism. 

 
4.2 The broad areas in which all people with autism will experience difficulties in: 

are social interaction; social communication and routines; repetitive behaviours 
and intense interests.  Autism represents a very wide range of lived experience 
for those with the condition.  Many individuals with the condition are able to live 
fulfilled lives with moderate challenges, however, autism can also be a condition 
which profoundly disables a person through the impact of the condition on their 
ability to interact with the environment and people in it.  

 
4.3 The number of people diagnosed with Autism has increased and in turn has 

increased demand for diagnostic services for individuals of all ages across all 
services.  

 
4.4 Diagnosis may occur at any stage of life - many people are diagnosed with 

autism in childhood, but more people are seeking assessments as adults, partly 
due to increased awareness of autism. 

 
Children and Young People (up to the age of 18 years) 

 
4.5 Diagnosis is undertaken by the Neurodevelopment Team of the Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board. This multidisciplinary Team provides 
specialist knowledge and skills for children and young people with complex 
neurodevelopmental conditions (including ASD and attention-deficit/ 
hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) and their families in the following areas: 
  
• assessment  
• diagnosis  
• advice and intervention (where appropriate and possible), and  
• liaison with existing services within the Health Board, partner agencies and 

voluntary organisations  
 

4.6 Requests for assessment are considered from primary and secondary level 
care providers, as long as sufficient relevant information is available. However, 
requests for assessment are encouraged from the professional who knows the 
young person best. 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

Adults 
 
4.7 The Cwm Taf Integrated Autism Service (IAS) provides diagnostic assessments 

for adults aged 18 years and over who are suspected of having autism. In 
addition to the provision of a diagnostic assessment, the Cwm Taf IAS provides: 
  
• support for adults with autism with their social, communication, sensory, 

dietetic, leisure and employment opportunities and independent living skills 
via individual and group interventions 

• help parent/carers of children with autism to understand and support; 
behaviour that challenges, social, communication, sensory and dietetic 
needs via individual and group interventions 

• post-diagnostic support for adults with autism and their parent/carers 
• autism training, consultation and advice to professionals working with 

people with autism 
• signposting to other appropriate local services 

4.8 The IAS forms part of a Wales wide Autism Strategy to develop support for 
individuals with ASD and their families and key components of the pathways 
and local services response has also been developed nationally. 

4.9 Opened in March 2018, the Cwm Taf IAS is a multi-professional team hosted 
by the Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board with 
[...]
ly, 4,463 homes (60% of the total across the four years) appeared on 
only one of the snapshots. As such, the bulk of homes recorded over a 4-year 
period were only empty for short periods before returning back into use through 
purchase or rental. Conversely, only a minority of homes (6%) were re-recorded 
as empty again after being brought back into use over this period. 

3.4 The 684 empty homes that were identified as being empty, in all four snapshots 
were identified as a focus for the Council’s enforcement and enabling activity. 

3.5 As a result, in October 4th 2018, Cabinet approved an Empty Homes Strategy 
for the period 2018-2021, which aims to make a difference to both the scale of 
empty homes that are brought back into use as well as having a more 
fundamental impact on the total number in order to reverse the trend in a 
sustainable way.

4.0 THE STRATEGY

4.1 The Strategy (Appendix A), sets out 5 objectives that are clear, deliverable and 
aim to make a difference to both the scale of empty homes that are brought 
back into use as well as having a more fundamental impact on the total number 
in order to reverse the trend in a sustainable way.

4.2 The objectives are:

1. To develop partnerships and vehicles that will enable an increase in 
the scale of empty homes being brought back into use. 

2. To maximise the use of current funding and identify further funding 
models to increase the number of empty homes that are brought back 
into use. 

3. To continue to use a range of interventions to ensure all types of empty 
homes are targeted and enabled to be brought back into use and 
monitor the outcomes related to these closely. 

Page 34



4. To undertake further research in communities and evaluation of 
existing schemes to understand why there are a high number of empty 
homes. 

5. To identify possible solutions that could prevent homes from 
becoming empty and also develop interventions for different market 
areas and types. 

5.0 PROGRESS UPDAT
[...]
ds in the market, thereby promoting independence and positive 
lives for all.

11.2 As such, the Empty Homes Strategy will continue to contribute to the delivery 
of all three of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities of economy, people and 
place. The Strategy will also continue to assist the Council to contribute to three 
of the seven wellbeing goals that ‘The Well Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015’ puts in place as follows:

1. A healthier Wales 
2. A prosperous Wales 
3. A Wales of cohesive communities 

12.0 CONCLUSION

12.1 The Empty Homes Strategy has been implemented for one year and has 
provided a framework for all empty homes activity, ensuring a co-ordinated 
approach across the borough.

12.2 The strategy enables the positive work undertaken over recent years to be built 
on in order to decrease the total number of empty homes in the borough overall.  
The empty homes data for 2018/2019 clearly evidences that the Empty Homes 
Strategy and working collaboratively with partners, is being successful in having 
a positive impact on reducing the number of empty homes across RCT.

Page 40



APPENDIX A: 

Empty Homes Strategy (2018-2021) 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

RRhhoonnddddaa CCyynnoonn TTaaff EEmmppttyy HHoommeess SSttrraatteeggyy 

22001188--22002211 

Page 41



2 
 

1 Introduction 

 
1.1 Background and strategic drivers 

 
The purpose of this Strategy is to provide a framework for all activity in the County 

Borough aimed at bringing empty homes back into use. It will replace the Cwm Taf 

Empty Property Strategy that was produced jointly with Merthyr Tydfil Borough 

Council in 2014. The need to have a distinct strategy for RCT going forward is in 

recognition of the high numbers of empty homes in the borough, especially in the 

North and the Council’s commitment to addressing the problem. It is also in 

appreciation of the continued pressure to deliver affordable housing. Whilst most 

new housing supply will be delivered through new bui
[...]
gy. As such, an Empty Homes Steering 

Group will be established to co-ordinate delivery of the strategy and associated 

activity. The Steering Group will include representatives from Housing Grants, 

Housing Strategy, the Housing Standards Team, Regeneration and Planning and 

other partners as required 

2. To maximise the use of current funding and identify further funding models 

to increase the number of empty homes that are brought back into use 

The Council will continue to make available and ensure effective management of 

grants and loans schemes to facilitate owners (subject to funding) to bring their 

empty homes back into beneficial use. The Council will also prioritise identifying 

further funding opportunities that can be levered into the borough for this purpose. 

Page 60



21 
 

 
 

3. To continue to use a range of interventions to ensure all types of empty 

home are targeted and enabled to be brought back into use and monitor the 

outcomes related to these closely. 

The Council will continue to encourage or enforce the improvement or conversion of 

empty homes to increase the supply and choice of housing across RCT. Priority will 

be given to those properties which have the greatest detriment to the surrounding 

community and/or those properties which can most effectively be returned to use in 

terms of contributing usefully to housing supply. 

The Council’s dedicated web page “Making Homes in RCT” is currently being 

updated to include all relevant options for owners of empty homes to consider. This 

will include an option for local residents to “report” an empty home which will allow 

the Empty Homes Officers to target individual properties and to offer advice and 

assistance to bring the property back into use as soon as possible. 

 
 

4. To undertake further research in communities and evaluation of existing 

schemes to understand why there are a high number of empty homes and 

identify possible solutions that could pr
[...]
mprising of £300,000 MALD funding 
and £5.9 million Prudential borrowing.

11.6 The funding package for Cynon Linc is in the process of being developed with 
applications for funding waiting for confirmation.

12. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

12.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

13. LINKS TO WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES

13.1 This proposal is consistent with the sustainable approach promoted by the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act through the five ways of working: 

 Long-term – each community zone will seek to achieve long term sustainable change 
in their community; 

 Prevention – this approach is a key element of the PSB and both Councils’ increased 
emphasis on early intervention and prevention;

 Integration – this proposal contributes to a range of strategic priorities in an integrated 
and coherent approach;

 Collaboration – intrinsic to this approach is collaboration with other public services 
and the third sector; 

 Involvement – communities will be involved through a different approach to 
engagement and co-production; 

13.2 This proposal makes a direct contribution to the seven national well-being goals, in 
particular a Prosperous Wales, a Resilient Wales, a Healthier Wales and a Wales of 
Cohesive Communities.

14. CONCLUSION

14.1 Significant developments have taken place in respect of developing community hubs in 
Rhondda Cynon Taf over the past year. There remains considerable work to be done in 
collaboration with partners to develop new community hubs and embed the wider 
neighbourhood network approach to providing services that communities want and that 
are co-produced with them. 

14.2 It is currently too early to measure the impact of these changes on the early intervention 
and prevention agenda and the development of an appropriate framework is being 
prioritised. 

Page 124



13

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Neighbourhood Network and Co

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 19 

November 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor R Yeo (Chair)

Councillor G Holmes Councillor A Roberts
Councillor M Forey Councillor J Davies

Councillor J Williams Councillor P Howe
Councillor G Stacey Councillor M Tegg

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor C Willis
Councillor W Jones Councillor E Griffiths

Officers in attendance:-

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services
Mr N Elliott, Director of Adult Services

Ms A Batley, Director of Children's Services
Ms C Jones, Head of Access & Inclusion

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor S Evans and Councillor S Evans

14  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

15  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 24th September 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

16  Information Reports 

The Chair referenced the information reports (as listed below), which were 
available through the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website. 
 Annual Complaints Report 2018-19 
 Cwm Taf Safeguarding Annual Report 2018-19 

 It was RESOLVED that any queries relating to the above report can be directed 



to the scrutiny email address and will be adhered to in due course.

17  Review of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny  Work Programme 2019/20 

The Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications gave an 
overview to Members in respect of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2019/20. 

It was highlighted that following a number of changes to the Scrutiny 
arrangements in RCT, one of the improvements have included the development 
of a more streamlined forward work programme, which contains less items for 
consideration at each committee meeting to allow for more in depth review of 
topics and potential referrals from Council, Audit Committee and other sources. 

Members were reminded that the forward work programme has been developed 
from current business identified and matters relating to the Council’s Corporate 
Performance themes and priorities. Reference was also made to the 
Cabinet/Scrutiny engagement sessions, which were held throughout October 
between the Scrutiny Chairs, Vice Chairs, respective Cabinet Members and 
Senior Leadership Officers, which support the Scrutiny arrangements going 
forward and also informed the respective forward work programme.  

In respect of training, Members were reminded about the training session that 
was arranged for all RCT Scrutiny Members on Friday, 25th October 2019, 
facilitated by Dr Dave McKenna. The Service Director highlighted the importance 
of engaging in the training opportunities provided to support Members in their 
respective scrutiny roles. 

Discussions continued and the Service Director noted that further enhancements 
are underway to provide better access for the public to the business of scrutiny 
online. This includes providing more user friendly information to support the 
public engagement process. 

Members put forward their comments, one Member requested that bereavement 
services were added to the work programme for a later date. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to agree the Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

18  Consultation Links 

The  Chair referenced the consultation links, which were available through the 
‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  The Chair reminded Members that information is 
provided in respect of relevant consultations for consideration by the Committee, 
which are circulated on a monthly basis by the Graduate Scrutiny Research 
Officer.

19  Autism Report ( Notice of Motion ) 

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communication explained that as 
Members would recall at the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on 
the 9th July 2019 Members requested an overview of the current autism support 
services available in Rhondda Cynon Taf in order to identify the most practical 



and effective way to improve outcomes and access to services for those living 
with autism, following the adoption of an amended notice of motion at the 
Council meeting on the 27th March 2019.

The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications invited the 
Director of Adult Services to present his report. 

The Director of Adult Services presented Members with an overview of the 
background relating to Autism and the broad areas in which all people with 
autism will experience difficulties in.  

Members were informed that the numbers of people diagnosed with Autism has 
increased and in turn has increased demand for diagnostic services for 
individuals of all ages across all services. 

Members received an overview of the Service relating to Children & Young 
People (up to the age of 18 years). It was explained that diagnosis is undertaken 
by the Neurodevelopmental Team of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg. The multi-
disciplinary team   provides specialist knowledge and skills for children and 
young people with complex neurodevelopmental conditions including ASD and 
attention –deficit/ hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) and their families in the 
following areas:

 Assessment
 Diagnosis 
 Advise and intervention 
 Liaison with existing services within the Health Board, partners’ agencies 

and voluntary organisations.

In respect of adults the Cwm Taf Integrated Autism Service (IAS) provides 
diagnostic assessments for adults aged 18 years and over who are suspected of 
having autism. In addition to the provision of a diagnostic assessment. The Cwm 
Taf IAS provides;

 Support for adults with autism with their social, communication, sensory, 
dietetic , leisure and employment opportunities and independent living 
skills via individual and group interventions;

 Help parents/ carers of children with autism to understand and support 
behaviour that challenges their social, communication, sensory, dietetic 
,leisure and employment opportunities and independent living skills via 
individual and group interventions.

 Post-diagnostic support for adults with autism and their parents/carers
 Autism training, consultation and advice to professionals working with 

people with autism. 
 Signposting o other appropriate local services. 

The Director of Adult Services explained to Members that in order to support the 
Committee to develop its understanding of the challenges and experiences of 
residents in RCT, Officers from Education, Children’s Services and Health are 
present to give an overview of their service areas. 

After taking Members through the report in great detail the Director of Adult 
Services welcomed Members questions and observations. 

The Chair invited Non- Committee County Borough Councillor S. Evans to 



address the Committee and put forward her questions and observations. 

Councillor Evans thanked the Chair for allowing her to speak and thanked 
Officers for a very comprehensive report and summary of services. She 
explained that one of her main concerns are how are people sign posted to the 
services and which is the most appropriate service to adhere to. Who co –
ordinates support, who is responsible for looking after families going forward. 

She continued to comment that some parents are turning to Facebook group 
and forums as they don’t know where to turn. If there was a directory provide by 
the health Board in conjunction with the Local Authority this would help. What 
role does the council have and how can it be improved. 

The Director of Adult Services explained that we need to know what the 
individual needs, we need to work with the 3rd sector and health to provide for 
individual needs as no two people who have autism are the same. 

The Director of Children’s Services stated that access to services is a problem 
and Members agreed that there needs to be a central point of contact which can 
signpost those looking for help and advice to the right point of contact. It was 
suggested that some type of community co-ordinators could be put in place who 
could provide information to parents/ carers to access better services. 
Members went on to suggest that it would be helpful to have a break down off 
what services are around for children and adults so that the Committee could 
assess areas of strengths and weaknesses. 

Members felt there more work is needed on the transition from childhood to 
adulthood to make sure it becomes a smooth transition.  

A Member commented that early intervention is critical and the work being done 
by the Resilience Family Service is vital. 

After further discussion Members suggested the following point as next step to 
facilitate the development of the proposals going forward. 

Members RESOLVED to:
 Acknowledge the content of the report;
 Invite third party organisations to a future meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Committee to discuss their views 
 Invite parents/ carers and service users to a future meeting to seek their 

views on how the authority can work with other to provide a better 
support network for those living with autism. 

20  Tackling Empty Homes 

 The Service Director - Prosperity and Development presented Members with an 
update on the progress made in implementing the Council’s approach to tackling 
empty homes, which is set out in the Empty Homes Strategy for the period 2018- 
2021. 



The Service Director explained that the strategy has been implemented for one 
year and has provided a frame work for all empty home activity, ensuring a co-
ordinated approach across the borough. It was highlighted that the strategy 
enables the positive work undertaken over recent years to be built on in order to 
decrease the total number of empty properties in the county borough.

The Service Director Prosperity and Development highlighted the five objectives 
of the strategy as follows and gave an update as to where we are since the 
approval by Cabinet:

1. To develop partnerships and vehicles that will enable an increase in the 
scale of empty homes being brought back into use.

2. To maximise the use of current funding and identify further funding 
models to increase the number of empty homes that are brought back 
into use.

3. To continue to use a range of interventions to ensure all types of empty 
homes are targeted and enabled to be brought back into use and monitor 
the outcomes related to these closely.

4. To undertake further research in communities and evaluation of existing 
schemes to understand why there are high numbers of empty homes.

5.  To identify possible solutions that could prevent homes from becoming 
empty and also develop interventions for different market areas and 
types. 

 
The Officer explained that during the financial year 2018/19 the Housing Grants 
team received 102 empty homes grant applications and all applications were 
surveyed and 88 (86%) were approved. By the end of the financial year, 61, 
(69%) were complete, the remaining 27 cases are ongoing and have rolled over 
into 2019/20 programme. It was explained that the total spend against the grant 
for the financial year 2018/19 as £1.24m, which brought 61 empty homes back 
into use.

The Service Director continued and concluded his report by explaining that the 
empty property data for 2018/19 clearly evidences that the Empty Homes 
Strategy and collaboratively working with partners, is being successful in having 
a positive impact on reducing the numbers of empty homes across RCT.  

The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and opened up the Meeting for 
Members questions and observations. 

Members also thanked the Officer for a very informative report. A  Member 
asked if probate on properties is causing a problem. It was explained that this is 
a challenge however we are working with the enforcement teams to try and 
overcome the problem. 

In relation to the scheme a Member requested clarity on how the Local Authority 
are promoting the grant to first time buyers. It was explained that the grant 
criteria is on the Council’s website, Members requested officers circulate the link 
so this could be passed on to their residents as many are unaware that this is 
available. Members were also informed that 17 homes were purchased by first 
time buyers. 

Another Member commented on the stress the empty homes are putting on the 
neighbour, Officers explained that this would be taken up with the enforcement 
team.



A Member commented that he was pleased to see the progress made in his 
area it is a good scheme and grants made for families would be pleasing to see. 
The Member also commented that a single point access would benefit residents 
with one telephone number. 

After further discussion Members RESOLVED to: 
 Acknowledge the content of the report 
 Monitor the progress of the scheme going forward. 

21  Community Hubs Progress Report 

Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services provided Members of 
the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the progress 
of the implementation plan of the Council’s Hubs.

It was explained that significant developments have taken place in respect of the 
developing community hubs in Rhondda Cynon Taf over the past year, and there 
remains considerable work to be done in collaboration with partners to develop 
new community hubs and embed the wider neighbourhood network approach to 
providing services that communities want and that are co-produced with them.

Members were informed of the two community hubs which have recently been 
opened – Yr Hwb (Ferndale) which forms part of a public Service Board 
Community hub pilot with the Gurnos in Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 
and Canolfan Pennar (Mountain Ash ) 

The Committee were updated on the next stage of the process, it was 
highlighted that plans are at an advance stage for the establishment of 
community hubs at Porth Plaza and Llys Cadwyn (Pontypridd). Both these 
developments will be Council run facilities while a third sector led development is 
being planned with Age Connect Morgannwg at Aberdare. ). Members were also 
given an overview of future proposed developments. 

The Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services continued to 
explain that that it is currently too early to tell the impact of these changes on the 
early intervention and prevention agenda and the development of an appropriate 
framework is being prioritised. 

Members thanked Officers for a very informative report and put for their 
questions and observations to the Officers. After further consideration Members 
RESOLVED:

 To acknowledge the content of the report 
 To acknowledge the progress that has been made with the delivery of the 

action plan;
 That the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  continue to monitor the 

progress in the future

22  URGENT ITEMS 



This meeting closed at Time Not 
Specified

CLLR R. YEO
CHAIR.


